
R2021-185
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER DECREASE TO MONTANA CONSTRUCTION CORP., INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $31,154.36 AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR THE CONTRACT FOR THE 2020 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PHASE 2 SANITARY AND STORMWATER INSPECTION
WHEREAS, the Town of Phillipsburg is under contract with Montana Construction Corp., Inc., for the 2020 Road Improvement Program Phase 2 Sanitary and Stormwater inspection; and 
WHEREAS, Montana Construction Corp., Inc., submitted Change Order No. 2 (final) requesting a decrease of $31,154.36 from the approved Change Order No. 1 and results in the value contract value of $1,704,345.64 which is a 17.85% increase from contract award value; and 
WHEREAS, the Town’s Engineer, Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC, submitted correspondence dated June 30, 2021, recommending approval of the Change Order No. 2 (final) as well as recommending authorization of Payment Request No. 6 to Montana Construction Corp., Inc. (the “Van Cleef Letter”); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council believes it to be in the best interest of the Town to approve the Change Order No. 2 and authorize Payment Request No. 6 as detailed by the Van Cleef Letter; and
WHEREAS, sufficient funding is available as evidenced by the attached certification of funds.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that the Change Order No. 2 (final) for a reduction in the amount of $31,154.36 is hereby approved and Payment No. 6 in the amount of $37,124.91 is hereby approved and said amount directed to be paid to Montana Construction Corp., Inc. as final payment for work performed pursuant to the contract for the Project.
CERTIFICATION



I, Lorraine Loudenberry, Deputy Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their July 20, 2021 meeting.







______________________________







Lorraine Loudenberry










Deputy Clerk
{00713606-1}

